


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Sensible Environmental
Solutions for Testing Services on behalf of the District at Sobrante Park
Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $3,985.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $11,963.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$15,948.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work










Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03





















INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
{CONSTRUCTION RELATED)

SOBRANTE PARK ELEMENTARY “CHOOL LANDSCAP” "“7?ROVEMENTS

This Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services {MAgreement”) is made and
entered into as of the 25'" day of June, 2012 by and between the Oakiand Unified Schoo!
District, Oakiand, California ("District”) and Sensible Envirenmental Solutions ("Consultant”;
(together, "Parties™),

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as foliow

Services. The Consultant shall provide the services
and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services
generally consist of the following:

S d escribed in Exhibit A, attached h@ £
r “Work™,., The scope of services wil

The scope of services is more specifically indicated on Exhibit “A.”
1.1. The Services shall be performed on the following project(s) / site{s) ("Project”):

The scope of the project is to provide hazardous material abatement design
services o support the landscape improvement project at Sobrante Park
Elementary School,

2. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be no longer than the period of construction of the
Project, uniess this Agreement is terminated and/or otherwise cancelled prior o that time.

The project commences on September 12, 2012 and concludes no later
than December 3%, 2012,

3. Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract
unti! the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the cerfificale(s) and
affidavit{(s}, and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:

Signad Agreement

Workers' Compensation Certification

Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigalion Certification
Insurance Certificates and Endorsemenis

4. Compensation. Consultant’s fee for the performance of Consultant’s Services shall be on an
hourly basis and/or @ per unit basis, as indicated in Exhibit "B” (Prices Tor Services), District
agrees to pay the Consuliant for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement a
total fee not to exceed Eleven thousand, nine hundred sixty-three dollars and no cents
($11,963.00). District shall pay Consultant according to the following terms and conditions:

4.1. Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment
payments within thirty {(30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District
for Work actually completed and after the District’s written approval of the Work, or the
portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

5. Expenses. District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred
















20.

21.

22.

24.

25.

27.

Fingerprinting of Employees. The fF.ngerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation
Certification must be completed and attached to this Agreement prior to Consultant’s
performing of any portion of the Services,

Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises. Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires
school districts using funds aliocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility
Program for the construction or modernization of a scheol building to have a participation goal
of at least 3 percent, per year, of the overal! doiiar amount expended each year by the school
district, for disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). In accordance therewith, the
Consuttant must submit, upon request by District, appropriate documentation to the District
identifying the steps the Consultant has taken to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with
this Agreement, if applicable.

Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program
{(L/SL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent {20%) minimum participation requirement for all
District contracts. Consuitant shall comply with the twenty percent {20%) locai business
participation requirement at a rate of ten percent (10%) local and 10% small local and/or
small local resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City
of Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in
order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty percent participation requirement. Please refer
to the District's S/SU/SLRBE Policy; a  copy can be obtained for the QUSD website:
www.ousd.k12.ca.us

.MNo Rights In Third Parties. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or tnure to the

benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.

District’'s Evaluation of Consuitant and Consuitant’s Emplovees and/or
Subcentractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any way the District is entitied
pursuant to applicable law. The District’s evaluation may include, without fimitation:

24.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaiuate the Consultant and the Consultant’s
employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.

24.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consuitant, Consuitant’'s employee(s),
and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District’s
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in no event, shail District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on
contract or tort, for any special, conseauential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but
not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for
the services performed in connection with this Agreement.

.Confidentiality. The Consuitant and all Consultant’s agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or

subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of
performing the Services. Consultant understands that student records are confidential and
agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement.

Motice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or

Sensible Environmental Solutions
Sobrante Parke ES Landscape Improvements
Project Number: 07086


































CRIMINAL BACKGRM''™'™ "NVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing bhoard of the District as foliows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract {"Contract") with the
District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified
to execute this certificate on behaif of Consultant.

Consultant certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the
construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check alf that appiy):

The Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code
section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant’'s employees and all of its sub-consuitants’
employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services
pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that
none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in
Education Code section 45122. 1. A complete and accurate list of Consuftant’s employees
and of all of its sub-consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils
during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or

Pursuant to Fducation Code section 45125.2, Consultant has installed or wiill install, prior

I

to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact
between Consuitant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or

_Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that ali employees will be
under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who
the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of 2 violent or
serious felony. The name and title of the employee who wiil be supervising Consultant's
employees and its sub-consuitants’ employees is

Name: _

Title:

- The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or sub-

consuitant or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come n contract with the District pupils.

Consuitant’s responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Sub-
consultants, and employees of Sub-consultants coming into contact with District pupils regardiess
of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent Consultants of the
Consuitant.

Date:
Proper Name of Consuitant: _ o
Signature:

Print Name:

Titie:

‘Sensible Environmental Solutions

Sobrante Parke ES Landscape Improvements
Project Number: 07086






























